

NO. 06-713 and NO. 06-730

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON STATE GRANGE,
Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY; WASHINGTON
STATE DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE;
LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF WASHINGTON STATE; ET AL.,
Respondents.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY; ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY OF PETITIONER
WASHINGTON STATE GRANGE

Thomas Fitzgerald Ahearne
Counsel of Record

Kathryn Carder
Emanuel Jacobowitz
Ramsey Ramerman

FOSTER PEPPER PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, suite 3400
Seattle, WA 98101
206-447-8934

Counsel For Petitioner Washington State Grange

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

DISCUSSION 4

 A. The Political Parties Do Not Refute
 That First Amendment Free Speech
 Includes The Freedom To Utter In
 Public The Name Of The Political
 Party You Personally Prefer 4

 B. The Political Parties Do Not Refute
 The Fact That, As Written, The Text
 Of Washington’s Top-Two Statute
 Does Nothing More Than Allow Such
 A Personal Preference Statement To
 Publicly Appear On The Ballot 7

 C. The Theoretical Ballot Envisioned By
 The Political Parties’ As Applied
 Reasoning Is Not Mandated By The
 State Statute They Attack. 11

 1. Washington’s Top-Two Statute
 Allows The Ballot To Be Clearly
 Worded To Ensure That It Does
 Not Imply The Office-Seeker’s
 Personal Preference Statement Is
 Instead The Party’s Designation
 Of That Person As Its Candidate,
 Representative, Or Nominee 11

2.	Washington Law Also Provides The Political Parties Ample Opportunity To Contest That Wording In Court Before Any Actual Ballot Is Printed Under Washington’s Top-Two Statute.....	13
3.	The Federal Courts’ Reaching Out To Preemptively Strike Down This State Statute On Its Face (Rather Than Waiting To See What The Ballot Actually Looks Like When The State Applies This New State Statute) Violated Our Federal Constitution’s Core Principles.	16
	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Cases

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition, 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	6
Bartnicki v. Vopper, 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	6
Bland v. Fessler, 88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996).....	5
Bosley Medical Institute v. Kremer, 403 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5
Bown v. Gwinnett County School District, 112 F.3d 1464 (11th Cir. 1997).....	10
Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc., 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	16
California Democratic Party v. Jones, 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	9, 19
Cantwell v. State of Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	7
Chambers v. Greenman, 58 N.Y.S.2d 637 (1945)	8
City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co., 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	16
Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	7

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	18
Greenbelt Cooperative Publishing Assn., Inc. v. Bresler, 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	6
Hustler Magazine v. Falwell, 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	7
Information Providers Coalition v. FCC, 928 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1991).....	10
Joseph E. Seagram & Sons, Inc. v. Hostetter, 384 U.S. 35 (1966).....	16
Letter Carriers v. Austin, 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	6
McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	16-17
McDonald et al. v. Reed et al., 103 P.3d 722 (Wash. 2004).....	15
New Kids on the Block v. News America, 971 F.2d 302 (9th Cir. 1992).....	5-6
Nixon v. Admin. of General Services, 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	16, 18
Playboy Enterprises v. Welles, 279 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5-6
Plonski v. Flynn, 222 N.Y.S.2d 542 (1961).....	8

Public Disclosure Commission. v. 119 Vote No! Committee, 957 P.2d 691 (Wash. 1998).....	7
Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union, 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	6
Republican Party of Minnesota v. White, 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	5
Republican Party v. King County et al., 103 P.3d 725 (Wash. 2004).....	15
Smith v. Chanel, 402 F.2d 562 (9th Cir. 1968).....	5-6
Tax Cap Committee v. Save Our Everglades, 933 F. Supp. 1077 (S.D. Fla. 1996)	5
United States v. Dorsey, 418 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10
United States v. Grace, 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	16
United States v. Raines, 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	16, 18
Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	16
Watson v. Buck, 313 U.S. 387 (1941).....	16

Statutes & Administrative Codes

Initiative 872 §5	10
Initiative 872 §9	11
Cal. Elec. Code §§8068, 13110, 8148, 1305	8
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/7-10/5/16-2	8
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 53, §§8, 34, 37-38	9
Md. Code Ann., Election §9-210.....	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. §115.397.....	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§655.21, 656.9	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§19.23-5, 19.14-8	8
N.Y. Law, 1922, Ch. 588, §20.....	8
N.Y. Law, 1954, Ch. 433, §1.....	8
N.Y. Elec. Law §§6-104, 6-110, 7-104	8
Wash. Rev. Code §29A.72.080.....	13
Va. Code Ann. §24.2-613	9
Wash. Admin. Code §434-262-012 (version under I-872)	10
